(9,186) 13,545 (9) 4,350

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes (44,158) 11,576 (734) (33,316)
Income tax expense (benefit) 4,527 �  (3,708) 819

Income (loss) from continuing operations (48,685) 11,576 2,974 (34,135)
Discontinued operations, net of income taxes:
Income (loss) from discontinued operations (330) �  �  (330)

Net income (loss) $ (49,015) $ 11,576 $ 2,974 $ (34,465)

Basic and diluted loss per share
Loss from continuing operations $ (1.12) $ 0.26 $ 0.07 $ (0.79)
Loss from discontinued operations $ (0.01) $ �  $ �  $ (0.01)

Net loss $ (1.13) $ 0.26 $ 0.07 $ (0.80)

Shares used in computing basic loss per share 43,294 �  �  43,294

Shares used in computing diluted loss per share 43,294 �  �  43,294

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 107

77

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended July 31, 2010

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Net revenue $ 923,996 $ (4,891) $ (660) $ 918,445
Cost of revenue 807,393 �  23 807,416

Gross profit 116,603 (4,891) (683) 111,029

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 92,855 �  �  92,855
Amortization of intangible assets 6,308 �  �  6,308
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets 25,800 �  �  25,800
Restructuring, net (1,433) �  468 (965)

Total operating expenses 123,530 �  468 123,998

Operating income (loss) (6,927) (4,891) (1,151) (12,969)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 298 �  �  298
Interest expense (561) �  (12) (573)
Other gains (losses), net (988) �  �  (988)
Equity in losses of affiliates and impairments (2,129) �  �  (2,129)

(3,380) �  (12) (3,392)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes (10,307) (4,891) (1,163) (16,361)
Income tax expense (benefit) 5,162 �  �  5,162

Income (loss) from continuing operations (15,469) (4,891) (1,163) (21,523)
Discontinued operations, net of income taxes:
Income (loss) from discontinued operations (2,318) �  �  (2,318)

Net income (loss) $ (17,787) $ (4,891) $ (1,163) $ (23,841)

Basic and diluted loss per share
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.35) $ (0.11) $ (0.03) $ (0.49)
Loss from discontinued operations (0.05) �  �  (0.05)

Net loss $ (0.40) $ (0.11) $ (0.03) $ (0.54)

Shares used in computing basic loss per share 44,104 �  �  44,104

Shares used in computing diluted loss per share 44,104 �  �  44,104

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 109

78

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended July 31, 2009

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Net revenue $ 1,008,554 $ (6,574) $ �  $ 1,001,980
Cost of revenue 886,119 �  25 886,144

Gross profit 122,435 (6,574) (25) 115,836

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 100,409 �  (471) 99,938
Amortization of intangible assets 5,485 �  �  5,485
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets 164,682 �  �  164,682
Restructuring, net 19,552 �  (211) 19,341

Total operating expenses 290,128 �  (682) 289,446

Operating income (loss) (167,693) (6,574) 657 (173,610)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 1,493 �  �  1,493
Interest expense (802) �  (14) (816)
Other gains (losses), net 820 �  �  820
Equity in losses of affiliates and impairments (16,565) �  �  (16,565)

(15,054) �  (14) (15,068)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes (182,747) (6,574) 643 (188,678)
Income tax expense (benefit) 10,831 �  �  10,831

Income (loss) from continuing operations (193,578) (6,574) 643 (199,509)
Discontinued operations, net of income taxes:
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 126 �  �  126

Net income (loss) $ (193,452) $ (6,574) $ 643 $ (199,383)

Basic and diluted loss per share
Loss from continuing operations $ (4.26) $ (0.14) $ 0.01 $ (4.39)
Loss from discontinued operations �  �  �  �

Net loss $ (4.26) $ (0.14) $ 0.01 $ (4.39)

Shares used in computing basic loss per share 45,372 �  �  45,372

Shares used in computing diluted loss per share 45,372 �  �  45,372

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 111

79

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended July 31, 2011

(in thousands)

As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Cash flows from operating activities of continuing operations:
Net loss $ (49,015) $ 11,576 $ 2,974 $ (34,465)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations (330) �  �  (330)

Loss from continuing operations (48,685) 11,576 2,974 (34,135)
Adjustments to reconcile loss from continuing operations to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities of continuing operations:
Depreciation 16,782 �  51 16,833
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets 27,166 �  �  27,166
Amortization of intangible assets 5,457 �  �  5,457
Share-based payments 3,481 �  �  3,481
Non-operating losses (gains) 4,663 (13,545) �  (8,882)
Equity in losses of affiliates and impairments 4,308 �  �  4,308
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, excluding effects from
acquisition: �
Trade accounts receivable, net 20,050 �  �  20,050
Inventories 364 �  219 583
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,906 �  �  3,906
Accounts payable, accrued restructuring and accrued expenses (38,277) �  (234) (38,511)
Refundable and accrued income taxes, net 411 �  (3,708) (3,297)
Other assets and liabilities (2,843) 1,969 749 (125)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities of continuing operations (3,217) �  51 (3,166)

Cash flows from investing activities of continuing operations:
Additions to property and equipment (8,968) �  �  (8,968)
Investments in affiliates (3,473) �  �  (3,473)
Proceeds from the sale of available-for-sale securities 115 �  �  115
Proceeds from the sale of equity investments in affiliates 238 �  �  238

Net cash used in investing activities of continuing operations (12,088) �  �  (12,088)

Cash flows from financing activities of continuing operations:
Payments of dividends (40,001) �  �  (40,001)
Repayments on capital lease obligations (55) �  (51) (106)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 204 �  �  204
Repurchase of common stock (1,633) �  �  (1,633)

Net cash used in financing activities of continuing operations (41,485) �  (51) (41,536)

Cash flows from discontinued operations:
Operating cash flows (1,713) �  �  (1,713)

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 113

Net cash used in discontinued operations (1,713) �  �  (1,713)

Net effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 8,364 �  �  8,364

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (50,139) �  �  (50,139)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 161,364 �  �  161,364

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 111,225 $ �  $ �  $ 111,225

80

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended July 31, 2010

(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Cash flows from operating activities of continuing operations:
Net loss $ (17,787) $ (4,891) $ (1,163) $ (23,841)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations (2,318) �  �  (2,318)

Loss from continuing operations (15,469) (4,891) (1,163) (21,523)
Adjustments to reconcile loss from continuing operations to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities of continuing operations:
Depreciation 16,867 �  51 16,918
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets 25,800 �  �  25,800
Amortization of intangible assets 6,308 �  �  6,308
Share-based payments 4,154 �  �  4,154
Non-operating losses (gains) 988 �  �  988
Equity in losses of affiliates and impairments 2,129 �  �  2,129
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, excluding effects from
acquisition:
Trade accounts receivable, net 9,607 �  �  9,607
Inventories (7,604) �  �  (7,604)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 707 �  �  707
Accounts payable, accrued restructuring and accrued expenses 1,807 �  500 2,307
Refundable and accrued income taxes, net 171 �  171
Other assets and liabilities (4,317) 4,891 659 1,233

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities of continuing
operations 41,148 �  47 41,195

Cash flows from investing activities of continuing operations:
Additions to property and equipment (9,194) �  �  (9,194)
Redemption (purchase) of short-term investments 10,000 �  �  10,000
Investments in affiliates (3,402) �  �  (3,402)
Proceeds from the sale of equity investments in affiliates 1,319 �  �  1,319
Business acquisitions, net of cash acquired (29,580) �  �  (29,580)

Net cash used in investing activities of continuing operations (30,857) �  �  (30,857)

Cash flows from financing activities of continuing operations:
Repayments on capital lease obligations (477) �  (47) (524)
Line of credit origination costs (782) �  �  (782)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 331 �  �  331
Repurchase of common stock (13,521) �  �  (13,521)

Net cash used in financing activities of continuing operations (14,449) �  (47) (14,496)

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 115

Cash flows from discontinued operations:
Operating cash flows (1,723) �  �  (1,723)

Net cash used in discontinued operations (1,723) �  �  (1,723)

Net effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (1,522) �  �  (1,522)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (7,403) �  �  (7,403)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 168,767 �  �  168,767

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 161,364 $ �  $ �  $ 161,364

81

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended July 31, 2009

(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Cash flows from operating activities of continuing operations:
Net loss $ (193,452) $ (6,574) $ 643 (199,383)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 126 �  �  126

Loss from continuing operations (193,578) (6,574) 643 (199,509)
Adjustments to reconcile loss from continuing operations to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities of continuing operations:
Depreciation 20,012 �  45 20,057
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets 164,682 �  �  164,682
Amortization of intangible assets 5,485 �  �  5,485
Share-based payments 5,103 �  �  5,103
Non-operating losses (gains) (820) �  �  (820)
Equity in losses of affiliates and impairments 16,565 �  �  16,565
Non-cash restructuring charges 389 �  �  389
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, excluding effects from
acquisition:
Trade accounts receivable, net 33,138 �  �  33,138
Inventories 18,737 �  �  18,737
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (390) �  �  (390)
Accounts payable, accrued restructuring and accrued expenses (38,327) �  (649) (38,976)
Refundable and accrued income taxes, net (168) �  �  (168)
Other assets and liabilities 5,115 6,574 �  11,689

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities of continuing
operations 35,943 �  39 35,982

Cash flows from investing activities of continuing operations:
Additions to property and equipment (11,060) �  �  (11,060)
Redemption (purchase) of short-term investments (10,000) �  �  (10,000)
Investments in affiliates (9,533) �  �  (9,533)
Proceeds from the sale of equity investments in affiliates 18,008 �  �  18,008

Net cash used in investing activities of continuing operations (12,585) �  �  (12,585)

Cash flows from financing activities of continuing operations:
Repayments on capital lease obligations (369) �  (39) (408)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 113 �  �  113
Repurchase of common stock (7,137) �  �  (7,137)

Net cash used in financing activities of continuing operations (7,393) �  (39) (7,432)

Cash flows from discontinued operations:

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 117

Operating cash flows (2,276) �  �  (2,276)

Net cash used in discontinued operations (2,276) �  �  (2,276)

Net effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (5,507) �  �  (5,507)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 8,182 �  �  8,182
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 160,585 �  �  160,585

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 168,767 �  �  $ 168,767

82

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 118